CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 4155

AN ORDINANCE authorizing and directing execution of a request for and accepting a grant from the Washington Traffic Safety Commission for the Eastside Safe & Sober Driver (formerly DWI) Task Force; and appropriating funds received in excess of estimated revenues.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Council hereby accepts, and the City Manager or his designated representative is hereby authorized and directed to execute, a grant application for a grant from the Washington Traffic Safety Commission in the amount of \$41,224.00 for the Eastside Safe & Sober Driver Task Force Project.
- Section 2. The appropriate administrative officials of the City are hereby authorized to receive monies and to expend the same as authorized in said grant agreement.
- Section 3. All of said monies shall be deposited in the Eastside Task Force Project established within Grant Control Fund No. 164 by Ordinance No. 3357, the name of which project is hereby changed to the Eastside Safe and Sober Driver Task Force Project.
- Section 4. The City Manager or his designated representative shall have responsibility for the administration of said grant.
- Section 5. The source of revenue for the grant herein accepted is as follows:

Washington Traffic Safety Commission \$41,224.00

- Section 6. The budget for Grant Control Fund No. 164 is hereby amended by appropriating to that fund funds received in excess of the estimated revenues during the current fiscal year as a result of the grant herein accepted for the Eastside Safe & Sober Driver Task Force project within that fund in the amount of \$41,224.00.
- Section 7. The City Clerk is directed to transmit a certified copy of this ordinance to the Auditor of the State of Washington, Division of Municipal Corporations.
- Section 8. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five days after its passage and legal publication.

0691C 06/26/90
PASSED by the City Council this day of 1990, and signed in authentication of its passage this day of
(SEAL) Terry Lukens, Mayor
Approved as to form:
Richard L. Andrews, City Attorney
Richard Gidley, Deputy City Attorney
Attest:
20.40.
Marie K. O Connell, City Clerk
Published 6, 1990